

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Supreme Court Case No.: SC08-789
3DCA No.: 3D06-2570

LOUIS R. MENENDEZ, JR. and CATHY MENENDEZ,

Petitioners,

v.

PROGRESSIVE EXPRESS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THIRD
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF FLORIDA

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Robert C. Tilghman, PA
One Biscayne Tower
2 South Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 2410
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305-381-8806
Facsimile: 305-381-8813

Co-Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Citations ii

Statement of the Facts and the Case 1

Summary of the Argument 3

Argument on Jurisdiction..... 4

 I. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S OPINION DIRECTLY AND EXPRESSLY CONFLICTS WITH OPINIONS OF THIS COURT AND ANOTHER DISTRICT COURT IN THAT IT FINDS A STATUTORY AMENDMENT THAT IMPOSES CONDITIONS PRECEDENT, TOLLS THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, ALTERS THE RIGHT TO RECOVER ATTORNEY’S FEES AND IMPOSES A PENALTY CAN BE APPLIED TO EXISTING INSURANCE POLICIES AS SUCH CHANGES ARE PROCEDURAL AND DO NOT IMPAIR SUBSTANTIVE OR CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS 4

 II. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S OPINION DIRECTLY AND EXPRESSLY CONFLICTS WITH OPINIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER DISTRICT COURTS IN HOLDING THAT COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS PRECEDENT AFTER SUIT IS FILED BUT BEFORE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAS EXPIRED, IN THE ABSENCE OF DISMISSAL AND REFILEING, IS OF NO LEGAL EFFECT AND BARS RECOVERY 7

Conclusion 10

Certificate of Service 11

Certificate of Compliance 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page No.:</u>
<i>Askew v. County of Volusia</i> , 450 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	9
<i>Hassen v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 674 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1996).....	5
<i>Holding v. Roberts</i> , 530 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1988).....	9
<i>Kukral v. Mekras</i> , 679 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1996)	9
<i>L.Ross, Inc. v. R.W. Roberts Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 481 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1986).....	5
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Gant</i> , 478 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1985).....	5
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. LaForet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	5
<i>Thomas v. Suwannee County</i> , 734 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	9
<i>VanBibber v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Ins. Co.</i> , 439 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 1983)	6
<i>Walker v. Cash Register Auto Ins. of Leon County, Inc.</i> , 946 So. 2d 66 (Fla.1 st DCA 2006)	7
<i>Williams v. Campagnulo</i> , 588 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1991)	7
<i>Williams v. Henderson</i> , 687 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	10

Young v. Altenhaus,
472 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 1985)..... 6

Other Authorities:

Section 627.736, Florida Statutes (2001)..... passim

Section 627.736 (11), Florida Statutes (2001)..... passim
